

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

Tic

JAN 3 1 1980

Docket Nos.: 50-329/330

Mr. S. H. Howell Vice President Consumers Power Company 212 West Michigan Avenue Jackson, Michigan 49201

Dear Mr. Howell:

SUBJECT:

TRANSMITTAL OF PROPOSED RULE CLANGE FOR APPENDIX J.

10 CFR PART 50

One of the open items associated with our safety review of the FSAR for Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2 and listed in S. Varga's letter of March 30, 1979 regards the need for an exemption to Appendix J of 10 CFR 50, as presently written. The exemption relates to the frequency and mode of testing of the containment air locks.

Enclosed is the January 11, 1980 Federal Register containing a proposed rule change to paragraph III.D.2 of Appendix J., 10 CFR Part 50 which would permit greater flexibility for such testing in the case of frequent use of the air locks. The Federal Register invites written comments or suggestions by February 25, 1980.

Sincerely,

L. S. Rubenstein, Acting Chief Light Water Reactors, Branch No. 4

Division of Project Management

Enclosure: As Stated

cc: W/O Enclosure

See Next Page

Consumers Power Company

Michael I. Miller, Esq. Isham, Lincoln & Beale Suite 4200 One First National Plaza Chicago, Illinois 60603

Judd L. Bacon, Esq. Managing Attorney Consumers Power Company 212 West Michigan Avenue Jackson, Michigan 49201

Mr. Paul A. Perry Secretary Consumers Power Company 212 W. Michigan Avenue Jackson, Michigan 49201

Myron M. Cherry, Esq. One IBM Plaza Chicago, Illinois 60611

Mary Sinclair 5711 Summerset Drive Midland, Michigan 48640

Frank J. Kelley, Esq.
Attorney General
State of Michigan Environmental
Protection Division
720 Law Building
Lansing, Michigan 48913

CONTRACTOR .

Mr. Wendell Marshall Route 10 Midland, Michigan 48640

Grant J. Merritt, Esq.
Thompson, Nielsen, Klaverkamp & James
4444 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

Mr. Don van Farowe, Chief Division of Radiological Health Department of Public Health P. O. Box 33035 Lansing, Michigan 48909

Resident Inspector/Midland NPS c/o U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P. O. Box 1927 Midland, Michigan 48640